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2022 Second Quarter Report
MEAG POWER 

DELIVERED ENERGY

●	 53% Nuclear
●	 6% Hydro

●	 18% Natural Gas
●	 15% Coal
●	 8% Net Purchases

59% Non-Emitting*
* 12-month rolling average, as of June 30, 2022

SUMMARY OF SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

(Dollars in thousands)

Six months ended or as of June 30,  2022  2021  2020

Total revenues  $ 514,530  $ 326,227  $ 312,864

Total assets and deferred outflows 
of resources  $ 11,781,155  $ 11,502,491  $ 11,103,711

Weighted average interest cost (1)  3.94%  3.95% 4.17% 

Total cost to MEAG Power Participants 
(cents per kWh)

 7.24  6.74  6.88

Peak demand (MW)  2,188  1,846  1,808
(1)  Excludes the impact of certain net non-operating expense components such as receipts and payments pertaining to interest rate swap 

agreements, amortization of debt discount and expense, investment income, the net change in the fair value of financial instruments and 
interest capitalized. The rate is net of subsidies on Build America Bonds.

SIX MONTHS’ PERFORMANCE

Revenue and Expense Analysis
Revenues: Total revenues were $514.5 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2022 (YTD 2022), compared with $326.2 million  
for the same period in 2021 (YTD 2021). Participant revenues  
increased $192.0 million, while other revenues decreased  
$3.7 million. 

The increase in participant revenues was primarily due to changes in the fair  
value of financial instruments (see “Non-operating expense (income), net”) and 
increases in Participant billings for certain operating expenses, mainly purchased 
power and fuel, as discussed below. Other revenues decreased primarily due to a 
decrease in Pseudo Scheduling and Services Agreement energy sales, which was 
partially offset by an increase in debt service billings under the Vogtle Units 3&4 
Power Purchase Agreements.

Operating expenses: YTD 2022 operating expenses increased 27.5% to  
$353.4 million, compared with $277.1 million in YTD 2021 primarily related  
to these components:
•  A $52.3 million increase in purchased power was primarily due to scheduled 

outages, higher replacement power purchase volumes and prices, and coal 
conservation measures impacting economic dispatch.

•  Total fuel expense increased $22.6 million mainly due to increases of  
$21.6 million in coal expense and $4.0 million in natural gas expense, which 
were partially offset by a $2.9 million decrease in nuclear fuel expense. All  
three categories were impacted by scheduled outages. Other main factors  
were coal market conditions and higher natural gas pricing.  

Non-operating expense (income), net: Net non-operating expense, which 
includes interest expense and other related components such as amortization of 
debt discount and expense, investment income, net change in the fair value of 
financial instruments, interest capitalized and subsidy on Build America Bonds, 
totaled $123.1 million for YTD 2022, compared with $23.9 million in YTD 2021. This  
$99.2 million increase was primarily due to changes in the following components:
•  The fair value of financial instruments decreased $106.5 million due mainly  

to significant negative impacts from equity market conditions and higher 
interest rates.

•  Interest expense increased $3.6 million due primarily to an increase in interest 
expense related to 2021 bond issuances.

•  Interest capitalized increased $9.8 million mainly due to additional capital 
investment in Vogtle Units 3&4.

The weighted average interest rate of MEAG Power’s debt was 3.94% in YTD 2022, 
comparable to 3.95% in YTD 2021.

Operations
Energy delivered to MEAG Power Participants increased 16.0%, primarily due to 
new customer loads and warmer weather in May and June, during YTD 2022. 
Participants’ total power cost, including hydro energy purchased from the 
Southeastern Power Administration, was 7.24 cents/kilowatt-hour (kWh) for YTD 
2022, compared with 6.74 cents/kWh for YTD 2021. The increase was primarily due 
to higher Participant billings for purchased power and fuel (see “Operating 
expenses”), which was partially offset by the increase in delivered energy. 

Key Recent Developments Pertaining to Vogtle Units 3&4
Key recent developments pertaining to Vogtle Units 3&4 are outlined below. For 
additional information and definition of certain terms, see MEAG Power’s 2021 
Annual Information Statement or the Official Statements dated June 29, 2022 (OS), 
pertaining to MEAG Power’s Plant Vogtle Units 3&4 Project J and Project M Series 
2022A Bonds, as well as the OS for the Project P Series 2022A Bonds and Taxable 
Series 2022B Bonds, which totaled $375.2 million (see “Recent Financings” below).

NRC Authorization for Unit 3 Fuel Load,  
Startup Testing and Operations
On August 3, 2022, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) announced its 
103(g) finding that authorizes Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc. (Southern 
Nuclear) to load nuclear fuel and operate Unit 3 in accordance with the Combined 
Operating License (COL). The 103(g) finding affirms that all 398 inspections, tests 
and analyses have been performed, and all acceptance criteria, collectively known 
as ITAACs, have been met on Unit 3, as required by the COL. The completion of these 
ITAACs provides the NRC assurance that the unit meets strict nuclear safety and 
quality standards. The NRC requires each ITAAC closure notice to be verified before 
fuel load. Receipt of this 103(g) finding indicates that the unit has been constructed 
and will be operated in conformance with its COL and NRC regulations. No further 
NRC findings are necessary in order for Southern Nuclear to load fuel, which will be 
followed by several months of startup testing and operations (see below).
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Cost and Schedule
Based on the construction cost estimate set forth in the twenty-seventh Vogtle 
Construction Monitoring (VCM) report, and other construction cost estimates, and 
based on in-service dates of March 2023 and December 2023 for Unit 3 and Unit 4, 
respectively, it is estimated that the Vogtle Units 3&4 Project Entities’ in-service cost 
will be, in the aggregate, approximately $7.4 billion, including construction and 
financing costs through the estimated in-service dates, initial fuel load costs, and 
switchyard and transmission costs and contingencies established by both Georgia 
Power Company (GPC) at the project level for all co-owners and by the Vogtle Units 
3&4 Project Entities. Additional financing needs relating to reserve funds and other 
fund deposits required under MEAG Power’s and the Vogtle Units 3&4 Project Entities’ 
financing documents result in total financing needs of approximately $7.9 billion, of 
which approximately $341 million remains to be financed after the bond issuances 
discussed in the “Recent Financings” section below. This forecast includes MEAG 
Power’s portion of project-level construction contingency of $74 million and is based 
on projected in-service dates at the end of the first quarter 2023 and fourth quarter 
2023 for Unit 3 and Unit 4, respectively. On July 28, 2022, GPC released its Second 
Quarter 2022 Form 10-Q, which disclosed an increase in the total project capital cost 
forecast to replenish construction contingency. MEAG Power’s share of the increase  
to the project capital cost forecast is approximately $17.9 million.

The latest schedule extension triggered the requirement that the holders of at 
least 90% of the ownership interests in Vogtle Units 3&4 must vote to continue 
construction. Subsequently, effective February 25, 2022, holders of 100% of such 
ownership interests had voted to continue construction.

Fuel load for Unit 3 is projected during the fourth quarter 2022. Unit 3’s projected 
in-service date of March 2023 primarily depends on the volume and completion of 
construction remediation work, completion of work packages, including inspection 
records, and other documentation necessary to begin fuel load, the pace of system 
and area turnovers, and the progression of startup and other testing.

Recent achievements and milestones for Unit 4 include completion of: (i) open vessel 
testing activities, (ii) the containment vessel integrated leak rate test, (iii) integrated 
flush activities and (iv) hydrostatic testing of steam generators. Bulk electrical 
construction continues, with the focus on achievement of additional testing milestones 
later in 2022, which will allow hot functional testing to begin. Unit 4’s projected 
schedule primarily depends on Unit 3’s progress through fuel load, startup and testing; 
overall construction productivity and production levels improving, particularly in 
electrical installation, including terminations; and appropriate levels of craft laborers, 
particularly electricians and pipefitters, being added and maintained. Any further 
delays could result in later in-service dates and cost increases.

Tender Option and Co-Owner Disagreement
MEAG Power and Oglethorpe Power Corporation (OPC) do not agree with GPC on 
either the starting dollar amount for the determination of cost increases subject to 
the cost-sharing and tender provisions of the Global Amendments or the extent to 
which COVID-19-related costs impact the calculation. The tender option becomes 
effective upon the actual construction costs for Vogtle Units 3&4 equaling the VCM 
19 construction cost forecast (VCM 19 Forecast), plus $2.1 billion. MEAG Power and 
OPC do not agree with GPC on the amount constituting the VCM 19 Forecast. MEAG 
Power and OPC believe that the VCM 19 Forecast amount is $17.1 billion, whereas 
GPC believes that the amount is $18.38 billion.

On June 17, 2022, and July 26, 2022, OPC and the City of Dalton, Georgia, 
respectively, notified GPC of their purported exercises of their tender options. MEAG 
Power and the Project Entities have not yet made a decision with respect to the 
exercise of the tender option. MEAG Power, the Project Entities and GPC have 
extended the time period for exercising the tender option to October 10, 2022.

MEAG Power estimates that, if all three of the Vogtle Units 3&4 Project Entities 
exercised the tender option under the Global Amendments and there are no 
additional construction cost increases necessary to complete the units, the 
aggregate capacity entitlement of the Vogtle Units 3&4 Project Entities would be 

reduced by 32.1 megawatts (MW), and the aggregate ownership interests in Vogtle 
Units 3&4 would be 21.2%. Under this scenario, MEAG Power estimates that the 
Project Entities would achieve a cost savings of approximately $173 million over the 
life of the project. This analysis further assumes that MEAG Power and the Project 
Entities prevail in court with respect to the disputed issues. If GPC were to prevail, 
there would be virtually no cost savings achieved by MEAG Power or MWs 
transferred to GPC.

Litigation Regarding Co-Owner Disagreement
Upon unsuccessful completion of a dispute resolution process, on June 18, 2022, 
MEAG Power and the Project J Entity, the Project M Entity and the Project P Entity filed 
suit in the Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia, against GPC requesting the court 
to declare that the Global Amendments provide for the following: (a) that with respect 
to the Vogtle Units 3&4, GPC is required to pay 55.7% of the actual “Qualifying 
Construction Costs” (as defined in the Global Amendments) between $17.9 billion and 
$18.7 billion and that GPC is required to pay 65.7% of Qualifying Construction Costs 
between $18.7 billion and $19.2 billion; and, (b) that, with respect to the tender option 
provision under the Global Amendments, (i) the VCM 19 Forecast equals $17.1 billion; 
(ii) the current estimate at completion exceeds VCM 19 Forecast plus $2.1 billion; and 
(iii) the time period for the plaintiffs to exercise their tender options began on June 14, 
2022, and continues through August 27, 2022. The complaint seeks declaratory 
equitable relief, injunctive relief, compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at 
trial, interest and attorney fees with respect to the foregoing issues. If any Vogtle Units 
3&4 Project Entity does not give notice of its tender of a portion of its ownership 
interest in Vogtle Units 3&4 to GPC by the end of the period for doing so, then MEAG 
Power will reassess the portion of the litigation relating to the tender offer for such 
Vogtle Units 3&4 Project Entity. On July 25, 2022, GPC filed its answer in the lawsuit 
filed by MEAG Power and the Vogtle Units 3&4 Project Entities and included 
counterclaims seeking a declaratory judgment that the starting dollar amount is 
$18.38 billion and that costs related to force majeure events are excluded prior to 
calculating the cost-sharing and tender provisions and when calculating GPC’s related 
financial obligations. MEAG Power, the Project Entities and GPC have extended the 
time period for exercising the tender option to October 10, 2022.

OPC also filed a lawsuit against GPC on June 18, 2022, with respect to its cost-
sharing and tender-option rights under the Global Amendments, requesting similar 
relief in the Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia. GPC filed a counterclaim 
against OPC on July 28, 2022. As described above, OPC elected to tender a portion 
of its ownership interest in Vogtle Units 3&4.

Recent Financings
To finance additional construction costs, on July 12, 2022, MEAG Power issued  
the following Plant Vogtle Units 3&4 Project Bonds:
•  $212.0 million of Project J Bonds, Series 2022A;
•  $51.2 million of Project M Bonds, Series 2022A;
•  $50.4 million of Project P Bonds, Series 2022A; and
•  $61.6 million of Project P Bonds, Taxable Series 2022B.

Fitch Ratings Upgrade
Effective September 12, 2022, Fitch Ratings (Fitch) upgraded its rating on the 
following MEAG Power bonds:

Rating:
Project Bonds New Previous

Project One Senior A A-

Subordinated  A- BBB+

General Resolution Projects Senior A A-

Subordinated  A- BBB+

Combined Cycle Project Senior  A- BBB+

Also effective that same day, Fitch revised its outlook for all of these bonds to stable 
from positive.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands) June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

Project  
One

General 
Resolution 

Projects

Combined  
Cycle  

Project

Vogtle  
Units 3&4 

Projects and 
Project Entities

Municipal 
Competitive 

Trust
Telecom 
Project Eliminations Total Total

Assets and Deferred Outflows 
of Resources

Property, plant and equipment, net  $1,880,148  $650,183  $174,090  $5,581,127  $ –  $1,890  $ –  $ 8,287,438  $ 7,830,463

Other non-current assets  733,259  98,287  35,818  1,074,005  244,155  –  –  2,185,524  2,273,983

Current assets  319,906  96,547  115,187  162,616  372,054  499  (9,752)  1,057,057  1,139,046

Deferred outflows of resources  174,336  102,151  (25,716)  365  –  –  –  251,136  258,999

Total Assets and Deferred 
Outflows of Resources  $3,107,649  $947,168  $299,379  $6,818,113  $616,209  $2,389  $(9,752)  $11,781,155  $11,502,491

Liabilities and Deferred Inflows 
of Resources

Long-term debt  $1,551,316  $325,583  $  73,324  $6,575,044  $ −  $ –  $ –  $ 8,525,267  $ 8,278,186

Non-current liabilities  641,244  167,873  (236)  33,540  243,543  –  –  1,085,964  1,025,297

Current liabilities  216,884  32,622  70,799  208,191  372,666  79  (9,752)  891,489  931,582

Deferred inflows of resources  698,205  421,090  155,492  1,338  –  2,310  –  1,278,435  1,267,426

Total Liabilities and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources  $3,107,649  $947,168  $299,379  $6,818,113  $616,209  $2,389  $(9,752)  $11,781,155  $11,502,491

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET REVENUES (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands) Six months ended June 30, 2022

Six months 
ended 

June 30, 2021

Project  
One

General 
Resolution 

Projects

Combined  
Cycle  

Project

 Vogtle  
Units 3&4 

Projects and 
Project Entities

Municipal 
Competitive 

Trust
Telecom 
Project Eliminations Total Total

Revenues:

Participant1  $310,665  $74,727  $44,269  $38,002  $ −  $446  $ −  $468,109  $276,061
Other  16,893  2,908  3,284  23,285   −  51   −  46,421  50,166

Total revenues  327,558  77,635  47,553  61,287   −  497   −  514,530  326,227

Operating expenses  240,618  66,046  46,207   −   −  498   −  353,369  277,148

Net operating revenues (loss)  86,940  11,589  1,346  61,287   −   (1)   −  161,161  49,079

Non-operating expense (income), net  86,940  11,589  1,346  23,234   (2)   (1)   −  123,106  23,930

Change in net costs to be recovered 
from Participants or Competitive 
Trust obligations   −   −   −  38,053   2   −   −  38,055  25,149

Net Revenues  $ −  $ −  $ −  $ −  $ −  $ −  $ −  $ −  $ −

1 Net of over-recovery of $7.3 million and $19.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. These amounts are included in current liabilities and may not be indicative of future results.

These condensed consolidated financial statements, which include the accounts of the Power Revenue Bond Resolution (Project One), the General Power Revenue Bond Resolution (General Resolution Projects), the 
Combined Cycle Project Bond Resolution (Combined Cycle Project), the Vogtle Units 3&4 Projects and Project Entities, the Municipal Competitive Trust and the Telecommunications Project (Telecom Project), should be 
read in conjunction with MEAG Power’s 2021 audited financial statements.

THE MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AUTHORITY OF GEORGIA  
The Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia (MEAG Power) is a nonprofit, statewide generation and transmission organization. Recognized as one of the leading joint action 
agencies in the country, MEAG Power is among the top public power companies nationwide in terms of annual net generation, megawatt-hour sales and electric revenue. Its 
diverse, clean energy portfolio — delivering 66% emissions-free energy in 2021 — compares favorably with both the state and national averages. Created by the Georgia 
General Assembly in 1975, MEAG Power provides reliable, competitive wholesale electricity to its 49 member communities (Participants), who own their local distribution 
systems. MEAG Power also monitors and advocates on energy issues at the state and federal levels on behalf of its Participants.


